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To

The O tficer-in-Charge
Baghmundi PS

Dist. Purulia.

Sir, .

[, Sti Shekhar Kumar Mitra, Inspector of Police, DEB, Purulia, do here by lodge complaint
being produced the accd person namely Sadhucharan Kuiry (48 Yrs), S/O- Raital Kuiry of
Vill- Sindri, PO- Ghorabandha-Sindri, PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia along with the following

seized articles

1) 48 (Forty Eight) Pcs. Filling LPG cylinders (domestic) of INDANE company

2) 12 (Twelve) Pes. Filling LPG cylinders (domestic) of HP company

3) 14 (Fourteen) Pcs empty LPG domestic cylinder of INDANE company

4) 10 (Ten) Pcs empty LPG domestic cylindes of HP company

5) 01 (one) Pc Nozzle apparatus, having length- 06" (Approx)

6) 03 (Three) Pc Nozzle apparatus, having length- 02" (Approx) appearing to have been made of

copper & steel used for re-filling gas from one to another cylinders to the effect that today on
26.09.2022 on the basis of secret and credible information I, along with SI Amaresh Das, ASI
Swapan Chakraborty, W/C 88 Pradyut Mandal, HG/1427 Benimadhab Char had been to
Baghmuadi PS and submitted one requisition to OC Baghmundi PS for rendering assistance and
the credible information at Baghmundi PS at 13:15 hrs. has been noted vide Baghmundi PS GDE
No- 1073, dtd- 26.09.2022 at 13:25 hss. Thereafter we along with ASI Barun Kumar Das and force
of Baghmundi PS left for Sindsi village under Baghmundi PS to work out the information. On
arrival at Sindri village at about 14:15 hrs to work out the information, I asked two local people
viz. (1) Dhiren Mahato, §/O- Lt. Gangadhar Mahato & (2) Yudhisthir Kuiry, S/O- Satrughan
Kuiry both of Vill- Sindti, PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia to assist us for holding raid, search and
seizure in the house of one Sadhucharan Kuiry (48 Y1s), S/O- Raital Kuiry of Vill- Sindd, PO-
Ghorabandha-Sindri, PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia. Prior to holding raid in the house, we noticed
huge nos. of domestic LPG cylinder kept inside the house along with apparatus which is used for
refilling LPG from one to another cylinder. The owner namely Sadhucharan Kuiry was asked to
produce valid documents / license for running his business in respect of possessing such domestic
LPG cylinders and also such business of refilling, but the owner failed to produce any valid
documents / license for running such illegal business. Thereafter myself along with accompanied
officers and force along with the active assistance of above noted two local witnesses as above
held raid in the house of Sadhucharan Kuity (48 Yrs), S/O- Raital Kuiry of Vill- Sindr, PO-

Ghorabandha-Sindsi, PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia, after observing all formalities relating to search
and seizure in between 14:25 hrs to 16:35 hrs.

As such I seized the articles with proper labeling in presence of local witnesses and police

witnesses under proper seizure list from the house of Sadhucharan Kuiry in between 14:25 hss to
16:35 hrs.



Sti Sadhucharan Kuity (48 Yrs), $/O- Raital Kuiry failed to produce any valid documents /
papers for running such business hence he violated the provisions laid in rule 3 of West Bengal
Cooking Gas (Licensing & Control order) 1985. Hence he has committed an offence punishable
u/s 7(1)(@)(i) of E.C.Act’1955. It appeared that if he is not atrested now he may tamper with
evidences and he is also very likely to hinder investigation. So the said Sadhucharan Kuiry (48 Yis),
S/O- Raital Kuiry of Vill- Sindri, PO- Ghorabandha-Sindri, PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia was
attested after informing him the ground of arrest, issued Memo of Arrest to him in presence of his

wife duly signed by her at 16:35 hrs after observing all guidelines of arrest.

In course of local enquity it revealed that said Sadhucharan Kuicy is running clandestine
business of LPG Gas Cylinder and also selling LPG after refilling in other cylinder since long

without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and causing loss of
revenue to the Govt.

I therefore request you to start a case u/s 7M@) of E.C.Act’1955 against accused

Sadhucharan Kuiry (48 Yrs), S/O- Raital Kuiry of Vill- Sindri, PO- Ghorabandha-Sindri,
PS- Baghmundi, Dist Purulia.

As per order of SP (DEB), Purulia ASI Prabir Mukhatjee of DEB, Purulia will investigate
the case.

Enclosure:
1. Odginal Seizure list
2. Onginal Zimmanama

3. Original Asrest Memo MM
4. Inspection Memo
5. Check List FEfoa\r e

(Sti Shekhar Kumar Mitra)
Inspr. of Police,
DEB, Purulia
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